
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO – 1608

ANSWERED ON 04.12.2024


PROJECT UNDER PMKKKY


1608 SHRI APPALANAIDU KALISETTI:

Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds accrued under the District Mineral Foundation (DMF) in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years;

(b) the number and nature of projects undertaken under the Pradhan Mantri Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana (PMKKKY) in Andhra Pradesh particularly in districts affected by mining activities;

(c) the total allocation, release and utilization of funds under PMKKKY for projects in Andhra Pradesh especially for the welfare and development in mining-affected areas;

(d) the specific steps taken by the Government to improve infrastructure, healthcare, education and employment opportunities in mining-affected regions of Andhra Pradesh under the PMKKKY; and

(e) the progress and current status of key ongoing PMKKKY projects in the State and the timeline for completion?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COAL AND MINES

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) The details of the funds accrued under the District Mineral Foundation (DMF) in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years is given below:


Financial Year 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Collection in Rs. Cr. 263.86 278.55 246.35 242.70 37.75 (Till June 2024)


(b) & (c) The details of number and nature of projects undertaken, along with the amount sanctioned and utilized, under the Pradhan Mantri Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana (PMKKKY) in Andhra Pradesh is provided as Annexure-I.


(d) As given in Annexure-I, a total of 8765 projects under physical infrastructure, 319 projects under health care, 3493 projects under education and 193 projects for Skill Developments & Livelihood generation have been sanctioned for overall improvement of these sectors.


(e) As per information received from the State Government, the Progress and Current status of key ongoing PMKKKY projects in the state is given as Annexure II.


*****


Annexure-I


S. No. Sectorwise work Number of
projects

Amount
Sanctioned

(In ₹ Cr.)

Amount
Spent

(in ₹ Cr.)

1 Drinking water supply 3717 349.75 219.39

2
Environment Preservation and pollution control measures 11 1.42 0.70

3 Health Care 319 52.91 30.14

4 Education 3493 103.95 55.95

5 Welfare of Women and Children 1346 49.14 13.79

6
Welfare of aged and disabled people. 1 0.02 0

7 Skill development 193 64.30 12.70

8 Sanitation 1349 54.21 13.78

9 Physical infrastructure 8765 1,177.10 458.24

10 Irrigation 227 29.92 11.20

11
Energy and watershed development 23 1.21 1.02

12 Others 37 12.74 4.65

13 COVID-19 Expenditure 305 40.02 37.67

Total 19,786 1,936.68 859.23


Annexure-II

  (in Rs. Cr.)

S.

No

. District Project Sector

Amount

Sanctione

d

Amoun

t Spent

till date Status

Completio

n timeline

1 YSR Kadapa

Providing Play

fields and

Gallery in Govt.

Junior College

Ground,

Rayachoty, YSR

Kadapa District Education 1.50 0.62

Ongoin

g 1 Year

2 YSR Kadapa

Widening and

strengthening

from Km 1/9 to

2/3 of Road

from

Venkateswara

theater to

industrial estate

via New

Collector Office

in kadapa town

in YSR District

Physical

Infrastructur

e 1.75 1.27

Ongoin

g 1 year

3 YSR Kadapa

Widening and

strengthening of

road from 4Lane

to 6 Lane left

over stretches

from   Km 1/9 to

2/3 of

Venkateswara

theatre to

Industrial

Estate  in YSR

District.

Physical

Infrastructur

e 1.10 0.29

Ongoin

g 1 Year

4 YSR Kadapa

Widening and

strengthening of

road from 4Lane

to 6 Lane left

over stretches

from   Km 1/2 to

1/6 of Industrial

Estate to

Putlampalli road

Physical

Infrastructur

e 1.00 0.28

Ongoin

g 1 Year

5 YSR Kadapa

Providing CC

Road from

Beduduru

Physical

Infrastructur

e 1.35 0.80

Ongoin

g 1.5 Year


village to Sri

Venkateswara

Swamy Temple

at Beduduru

(V&GP) of

Kondapuram

Mandal

6 YSR Kadapa

Laying of

pipeline with

temporary lifting

arrangement

from GNSS

main canal to

Poola Cheruvu

& Pedda Chervu

of Uppalur (V) in

Muddanur (M)

Drinking

Water 5.62 5.83

Ongoin

g 11 months

7 YSR Kadapa

Providing CC

drain at

Porumamilla H/o

Porumamilla  G

P of

Porumamilla

Mandal

Drinking

Water 1.61 0.87

Ongoin

g 1 Year

8
Ananthapuram

u

Additional

Infrastructure

Facilities to Govt

General

Hospital

Ananthapuramu Health 1.31 -

Ongoin

g 1 Year

9 NTR

Providing

transportation

and construction

of Cisterns for

storage of

CPWS Scheme

water

A.Konduru

Drinking

Water 2.00 -

Ongoin

g 1 Year

10 NTR

Extension of

CPWS scheme

to Mylavaram at

Kudapanof

Akonduru

Mylavaram

Drinking

Water 2.00 -

Ongoin

g 1 Year

11 NTR

Augmentation

and

replacement of

Pipeline to

CPWS scheme

to Mylavaram

and Other side

in NTR District

Drinking

Water 2.00 -

Ongoin

g 1 Year

